
C 0M I I 0N 4'.h LT H 0 F K E NT U C K Y

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SFRVICI; COMMISSION''

In the Matter of

APPLICAT IOY CF SOUTH CUMPL'RLAYD
I'AT I.R DISTRICT I'OR RATE Ih'CREASE
PURSUANT TO ALT ERNAT IVR RAT1
ADJUST«1E1"T PROCEDURE FOR SMALL
UT IL IT I1;S

)
)
) CASE 1:O. B672
)
)

0 R L L R

On October 5, 1982, South Cumberl <nd Mater District
("South Cumberland" ) f i led an application with the Commi ssion

to increase its rates pursuant to BO7 khk 5:076, Alternative

Rate Adjustment Proc< dure for Small Utilities ("ARF"). In

the application South Cumberland requested an increase of

$ 5,720 in annual revenue. The proposed rates actually would

produce additional revenue of $ 14,764 annually, an increase

of 24 percents Pased on the deterrinarion herein, the

revenue of South Cumberland will increase by $ 13,213

annually, an increase of 21 percent.

A hearing was not requested in this matter and in

accordance with the prvvisions vf t1<. Akl'u h< aring was

conducte<l. Th<.refor«, 1h< decision of the Commission is
has< d on information contained i » the application, writ t«n

submissions, and the annual reports and other duc«rients on

file in the Commission's offic<'s ~



COHERENT

ARY

South Cumberland is a nonprofit water distriburion
system organized and cxi sti ng undt r the laws of the

Commonwealth of Kentucky, and serves approxf mately 473

customers in Cumh<. r land County. South Cur)h« r 1 and ' supp 1 f er

of water is the Cf ty of Hurkcsvf llc ("Purkesvf I le").
TEST f>ERIOD

The Commission has adopted tl)< 12—trontl) period ending

December 31, 1981, as t t)c t< st peri od f or dot< rmf ni ng t i)c

reasonableness of the proposed rates ~ In utilizing the

historical test peri od, thc Corn<<>f ssf on has gf ven full
considerati on to known and measurable changes found

reasonable.

Rk;VE1<Li VS h!v D EXVI:1JSES

The ARF was established to provide o . impIi fied and

less expensive method for small utflf ties to apply for rate

increases wf th the Commf ssf on. T he ref ore, t l)r Ef nanci a 1 data

f rom t hc 1981 annual report i s used as the b<rs f s f or

determinf ng South Cumberland ' revenue rcqni rcments. South

Cumberland propos<)<i nn sp< cf Ei« adjur<tr)< nts to th« test
period operating stat<..)r)<nt h<rt r))rrdc g< nr r<)1 statements f n i ts

application conc< ruing fr)cress< s in rxt>«ns«s. Jn accordanc~

wf tl) thc Corn<))f ss1on'rr nor ma] r»L< -rn»k 1 ))1 p<>1 l ci <. r<, tt><

f ol 1owf ng adjusts)ent s have been made to Sout1)

Cumberland�'

test period operating statement to reflect actual and

anticipated operating conditions:



Operati ng Revenue

Thc 19bl annual report reflected revenue f rom water

sales of $ 65,370 ~ Upon examination of thc bi11ing analysis

i t was dot ermi ncrl t fiat actual rev«nu«prndiiced f rom the sale

of water was $ 56,371. South Cumberland submi t ted a lett«r on

April 27, 19(33, whi ch ref lccted that tap —on fees in tlie

amount of $ 6,615 had been included in thc revenue amount

listed in the annual rcport. Pevcnuc obtai ned f rom customers

in t lie f orm of t a p-on Eccs i s not cons i de rr. d operating
revenue In accordance. wi th the Uni f orm System of Accounts ..
Therefore, the Commi ssi on has axe 1 iid r'd the $ 6,615 f rom

revenue for ratc-maki ng purpos«...

During 19UI South Cumbcr1and increased the nuinbcr of

customers served by 135. The Commi ssi on i>as made ad j «s tments

to expenses to ref lect the arldi tional costs associ ated with

provi di ng servi ce to tliese customers, the ref ore, an

adjustmcnt should bc made to reflect the additional revenue

that wi 1 1 bc produced from additions} sales. The Commission

has increased test year revenue by $ 5,516 to rcf lect the

amoiint of ri v«ni><, prr><luccd by t lir cur r< r>z rr>tr s hosed on the.

number of customrrs r>t the end <> f the t< st peri od, wlii ch

resul ts in ad] iisted op<. rat 5 iig rc. venue of $ 61,HB7.

Operation Labor

The 19S1 annual report reflected an expense for

operation labor of $ 17,161. In response to an infnrmntinn

requ«st Sour l Ciiml>c r1a>><5 f I 1«d ri hrr ok<I<>wn <>E ()l>< rri t 5 on

I.shor > Account r>D(>, whi el> 5 nc1 <>dc <5 5 iiv<>5 «- ~ .; f r<>m P<>rk<><>v5 11r.



for performing monthly bi 11ing and meter rca i~g. South

Cumberland also provided the calculatinns used . determining

the payment to be made to Burkesvi lie for performing these

servi ces. Tbc compensati on paid to I'urkesvi 1 1 e during the

test ye' was based on a rate of SIl5 I>c r a ont h and $ . 50 per

bill rendered and $ .50 pcr meter read per month plus any

mi seel laneous expenses. In order to ref Ic ct tiie current cost

of these services the Commission has calculated the annual

cost based on 473 current customers and meter reading by

South Cumberland. This results in an annual expense of

$ 3,934, which is $ 1,560 less than the actual test year

expense. A1 t liough t hi s i u a proper oI>erat 1 »g expense i t has

been improperly assigned and should be charged to Account

902, Accounting and Co11ecting Labor.

The breakdown of Account 600 also listed $ 360 of

expenses paid to Burkesville for taking samples of South

Cumberland's water for regulatory agencies. This expense is
also improperly classified and shou1d have been charged to

Account 630, Operation Labor.

The breakdown of Account 600 also rr fleets that

< x pnnses of S 3, I 37 for wur> I'i r f nrnIt <I I n I hv i natal 1 ati on of

new 1 inca we re i aIp roper 1 y i nc1 »r!i d t he re 1 n ~ In accordance

with thc UnifornI System of Accounts for Class C Watc r

litilities, South Cumberland shou)d capitalize al1 costs of

constructions Therefore, the Commission has excluded this as

an expense for rate-making purposes herein.



Tire currrrr]ativc ef feet nf these adjustmr nts is to

decxease the test period operation labor expense hy $ 10,142.

Purclrased tdatcr

Thc Commi ssion has determined that South
Cumberland�'s

purchased water costs should be increased by $ 8,029 to

reflect the increased cost of purchased water from

Burkesvi 1 le, ef fecti ve 3uly 1, 1'>82.

Sou t lr Cumbe rl and ' 1 9o 1 annual rcport slrows that line

loss f or t hi s pe ri od was 30 pc rcent.. T t c Coimmi as i on has an

establish( d poli cy for rate —rriaki ng 1 rrrposes of disal lowing

the cost associated with line loss in excess of 15 percent.

In a prior rate case, Case llo. 7132, South Cumberland was

reprimanded for its excessive line loss and was instructed to

maintain a program of leak detection and correction until

line loss had been reduced to 15 percent. In the Order of

November 11, 1rJc'2, the Commi ssf on also ordered Souttr

Cumberland to submi t montlrl y reports stating the quant i ty nf

~ster purchased, the quantity of water sold and thc quantity

unaccounted for until line lass for the utility had been

reduced to 15 percent. As to this date no reports have been

submitted by South Cumberland'n an information request irr

this matter, South Cumberland was given the opportunity to

presen t < vi dence on tire r xcessi vc 1 i nr 1 oss. lt owe ver, Soot tr

Cumberland failed to present any data in support of its
excesrrivr line loss r>ttrer t tra» stat i rrg t.hat its line lor's

would not be as great if thc watr r lost by tht monthly

f lus hint: n f 1 i nes and t hc amorr n t rrac d hy t lrc f i rr depa r trrrrnt



were considered. Yo usage amounts werc provided by Sooth

Cumberland to account for the cf feet of these two factors on

the reported I f ne loss. T here f orc t lie Comr>i ssi on has made an

adjustment of $ 4,356 to exclude tlic cost assocf ated wi t h the

line loss in excess of 15 percent.

The cumulatfvc effect of these adjustments is to

increase the test period purchased wati r expense hy $ 3,934.

terat i on S uppl i es and Expenses

The 1981 annual rcport reflected an expense of $ 7,311
for operation siippffcs nnd exp»i.scs. In response to an

information request South Cumberland stated that the total
amount of tlie expenses included in Operation Supplies and

Expenses, Account 641, should liavc l.een capitalized.
Therefore, the test period operation supplies and expenses

has been decreased by $ 7,311 for rate —making purposes.

Office Supplies and other Expenses

The 1981 nnn»al rcport reflected a» i xpcnsc for office
supplies and other expenses of $ 7,216. In reponse to an

information request Soiith Cumberland filed a breakdown of

Office Supplies and Other Expenses, Accou»t 921, whicli listed
invoices totaling $ 7,374. Included tl.»rein werc the utility
bills from Tri-County Electric Hcmbership Corporatfon

( "Trf-Cou»t y ) llC") for elect rf c sr rvi ci provi d< d I n l 9H)

totaling $ 4,768. Altliough t)if s 1 s a proper operating expense

i t has )>ec» improper 1 y i>ssi g»i d»iid»-ho» L d bc pl aced i » Yi>c f

or Power 1'urchased, Account 622. T)ii s breakdown of. Account

921 I i stud $ 24 as an i xpensc f or test f np perk'or>>icd by the



Department of Natural Resources. T hi s expense i s al so

improperly assigned and should have been classified as

Operation Supplies and Expense s, Account 632.
Also included in th» breakdown of Account 921 were

expenses of $ 295 for regulators, tubing and service saddles

which are materials used in the installation of new service
connections. In accordance with the Uniform System of

Accounts for Class C 4'ater Vtilities, South Cumberland should

be capitalizing all costs of construction. Other invoices

totaling $ 541 included within this breakdown were fvr items

used in repairs such as tees, reducers, nuts, and bolts.
These costs are also proper operating expenses but have been

improperly assigned and should have been charged to Account

641, Operation Supplies and Expenses.

Thc nc t cf f< ct af these adjustm< nts an ai fice supplies

and other expenses is a pro forma expense of S1,746 ~

Outside Services Employed

In response to an information request South Cumberland

stated that the cost it incurred to have the 1981 financial

data audited and compiled in the annual report to the

Commission was $ 1,500. The expense incurred during the test
year was S),050, 7 he ref are, t he Commi as 1 on has i nc reasccl

this expense by $ 450 tv ref 1ect t hv current costs of this

sar vi cc ~

Depreciation Expense

South Cumberland reported actual depreciation expense

for the test year of $ 26,832 ~ The Commission f inds that



depreciation expense should be computed for rate-making

purposes on the basis of the original cost of the plant in

service less contributions in aid of construction. The

Commission is of the opinion that contributions paid to a

utility for installation of meters or any other capital
expenditure have the effect of reducing the utility's capital

requirements. The portion of the plant paid for by these

contributions has been provided to South Cumberland free of

cost and, therefore, it has nothing to recover by

depreciating the donated property and should not expect its
ratepayers to provide this recovery.

The record herein reflects that the level of

contributions in aid of construction at the end of the test

period was $ 718,578 which is approximately 69 percent of the

total cost of utility plant in service Therefore, the

Commission has reduced depreciation expense by $ 17,965 to

exclude depreciation on plant paid for with contributions in

aid of constructions

Purchased Power Cast

South Cumberland incurred purchased power cost of

$ 4,768 in 1981. This expense was improperly assigned to

Account 921, Office Supplies and Other Expenses, and should

have been placed in Puel or Power Purchased, Account 622.

The Commission has increased thi ~ expense by 01,014 to

reflect the annual cost of electricity based on the current

rates of Tri-County ENC. In determining the adjustments the

Commi ~ sion has used the actual volume of electricity



purchased during the test year and applied the rates of

T ri-County ENC in effect in January 191'3.

Interest Expense

Interest expense tias been reduced by $ 150 to rcflcct
the annual interest expense on long-term dct>t outstanding at

thc cnd of the test period«

After consideration of thc aforementioned adjustmcnts

the Commission finds that South Cumbi rland's test period

operations arc as follows

Actual
Test Peri od

Pr o Forms
Ac'.justmcnts

Adjusted
Test Year

Operating Revenue
Operating Expense
Operating Income
Interest Income
Interest on Long-

Term Debt
het Income

$ 65,370
77,901

0<12,531>
1,99g

19 >250
5<29 F 783>

<3,4b3>
<26, 123>
22,640

0

150>
$ ?2,790

$ 6 l,u117
51,77U
10,109

1,998

19,100
$ < 6,993>

REVE!'UE REQUIRE!1F!iTS

South Cumberland's annual debt service requirement is

821,100 ~ Thc adjusted test period operating statement

reflects a nct loss of $ 6,993 which provides no coverage on

South Cumberland's debt service. Thc Commission is of thc

upi iii on t. hat t hc ud j iiii t cd o1>t rat i »1; l nu s w i 1 l ud vc riic 1 y

a f f ec t the I inanci;il cond' 1 <>n nf South Cumberland. To

improve South Cumbe rl and ' debt se r vi cc coverage to a

reasonable 1r vel of 1.2, additional revenues of $ 13,213 are

requi rcd ~ Sascd on ad j us to<I t<. st peri od rcsul t s, total

opcrut.iiit: reve»u< s of $ 7S ~ 100 i>t 11 pr<><ll>c<'>et <)1)erut1ng

illcoule of $ 3 322 ~ wl>i cli at tcr c<»i><f <!i..r.t r>g liit< rest 1nc(>i>le vf



$ 1 >998 wi11 he suf ficicnt to al low South Cur>bcr! and to pay

1 t s operating expenses and meet 1 t s debt scrvi cc

requirements.

The Commission has made adjustments to reflect a

normal level of revenue and cxpcnsee for rate —making

purposes. Some of the adjustments werc necessary because

South Cumberland failed to follow accounting practices

prescribed by the Uniform System of Accounts for Class C

Water Utili ties as adopted by t)>is Commission. Rate

proceedings f 1 lcd under the A)!8 requi rc that > hc ut 1 > 1 ty

maintain adequate financial rccurds and that the annual

reports be reasonably accurate. Therefore, in thc future

South Cumberland should be aware of this requirement and

maintain accurate and complete records in order to comply

with the regulations established by this Commission.

When a utility f1nds it necessary to obtain ti>c

assistance of professionals, the Conr.:ission expects the

utility to secure the services of professionals who ar>

familiar with Cor>mission regulations and uti1ity operations

and accounting rcqui rer>c nts to assure thnt r>axim»m bcncfi t is
derived f ror> the money paid f or th( sc sc r vi ccs ~ It is the

responsibility of the utility to monitor the profess1onals 1t

chooses to evaluate thc adequacy of thc s< rviccs being

pr»vi >) c >I ~

()') I));R ),'<SU),S

Th1s agency 1s charged by statute wi th the

responsibil1ty of seeing that safe an>) adequate scrv1cc 1s

-10-



provided to the customers served by the public utilities in

this state ~ There f ore, th«Commi ss 1 on is co»cerned wi th

South Cumber 1 and ' f a i 1 u re to comply wi t h t. he Order i n Case

No. 7132, dated Nova mher 11, 19oO, whi ch requi red the

establishment of a leak detection a»d correction program.

This program i s necessary in order for South Cunbcrland to

provide ndequatc service to its customers.

The Commission wishes to apprise South Cumberland of

thc seri ousn«ss of i t s non-compli ance. wi th 1 awf ul Orders, and

furthermore that, as a result of this non-compliance, it iG

subject to the imposi ti on of penal ti es under Kentucky 1'.evi sed

Statutes 278.990.
In order to avoid the imposirio» of such pcnaltics,

South Cumberland should take imnediate action to accomplish

thc leak detection and correc ion program specified in the

Order in Case ho ~ 7132 and should report said action to the

Commi ssi on wi thin 30 days of the date of thi s Order.

RhT L'ES I G";l

South

Cumber�'l

and di d not propos« t o alter i ts rate
design but to increase thc present rate structure to provide

the requested revenue. After repeated requests, South

Cumberland failed to provide an accurate and useful billing

analysis, b»t it did provide the »ct »v] usage re corJs for the

teat year ~ These records wezo us«d hy utnff to construct th<

billing n»»lysis used to dove lvl thi revi »»e req»iremu»t and

rates contained in this Order.



Thc 5/8 x 3/4 inch and 3/4 inch meter hlocks were

combined to reflect thc simi lari ties in met< r types. This

will have no ef feet on rcvenuc because th< rc are no custom< rs

in the 3/4 inch meter blocks.

SUle!API

'1'hc Commission, nf tcr consid<:ration of th< evidence of

record and hci ng advised, 1 s of. the opi ni on «nd f 1 nds tl:et:
1. Tl<e rates in Appendix A are fair, )ust and

reasonable rat«s f or South Cumberland in that they will

produce annual rcvcnucs of ap»roximatcly S25,100 and should

bc approved. Thi s revenue wi l l bc suf f i ci ent to meet South

Cumber land ' operating <.xpensec found reasonable for
rate —making purpos<.s, service its 6<'bt, nnd provi<le

reasonable surplus.

2 ~ T hc rat< s proposed by South Cumberland would

produce revenue in excess of that f ound reasonable herein and

should be denied.

3 ~ The record herein demonstrates tt<at South

Cumberland's 1981 annual rcport contnins dcfic1cncics that

should be corrected to 4< in conf ormi ty wi th Commi ssi on

rc1;ul at 1 on s ~

IT I." Th );H<;l'ORE

Offal)gi<F.D

t i<at t h< rat «: 1 n Apl« ~ n<li x h

be and they hereby src approved f or si rvi cc rendered by South

Cumberland on nnd alter thc <let<. of thi s Urd< r.
IT I S V ll KT ) L V. R 0 1< D L' L D t h a t t h c r a t c s p r o p o s c d b y S ou t h

Cumberland be and they hereby are denied.

—12-



IT IS FURTH) R ORDERL>D t)>at South Cumberl and sha11,

mi thin 30 days of t l>e date o f thi s Order, compl y wi t h t l>e

Order i n Case t'o. 7132.

IT IS FURTH):R ORDERVD that ui t hi n 30 days f rom the

date of this Order South Cumberland shall file with this

Commission its revi sod tari f f sheets sett i»g out the rates

approved herein.

IT IS FURT)lLR ORDERLD that South Cumher1and shal 1

revise i t s ) 981 annual re port in conf ormi ty wi t h account i np

practices as prescribed by the Uniform System of Accounts for

Class C 4'arer Dti1 1 ties ns adopted by t l>i ':<>mt>i ssion.
Gone at F rank f nr't, Kentucky, thi s 16th day Of Nay, 1983.

PUBLIC SfkVICt'ON))ISSION

V jtc e (; h a i r m a n j

Commi s s i oner

ATT EST:

Secretary



APPENDIX A

APPYNQIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PVBI.IC Sl".RVLCE
COMMISSION IN GASP. NO. 8672 DATED MAY 16, 1983

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the

customers in the area served hy South Cumberland Mater

District. All other rates and charges not speci f ical ly

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in rffert under

authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of

this Orders

M AT I': R R AT I'. S

5/8 X 3/4 Inch and 3/4 Inch Meters

Fi rst
Next
Next
hl 1 Over

2, 000 Gal 1 ons (Mi ni mum Bi 1 l)
3,0QQ Callons
5,000 Gallons

10,000 Gallons

$ 9.50 Per Month
3.50 Per 1,000
2.55 Per 1,000
1.60 Pcr 1,000

1 Inch Meter

First 5,0QQ Gall ons {Mi ni mum Bi 1 1 }
Next 5,000 Gallons
All Over 10,000 Callons

520 F 00 Per Month
2.55 Per 1,000
1.60 Per 1,000

1-1/2 Inch Meter

Pi rst
hl 1 Over

12, 500 Gal 1 ons (Minimum Bi 11)
12,500 Callons

$ 50.00 Prr Month
1.60 Per 1,000

2 Inc'h Metr. r

Fi rat 25, 000 Ga 1 1 ons (Mi n i mum Bi 11 )
All Over 25,000 Cal iona

5 100.00 Per Month
1.60 Per 1„000



SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES

5/8 X 3/4 Inch Meter
3/4 Inch Meter

1 Inch Meter
1 —1/2 Inch Meter

2 Inch and Larger

$ 300
300
375
735

Actual Cost of Installation


